

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX  
:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY**

**IA No. 2 OF 2023  
IN  
CRP NO: 3127 AND 3172 OF 2023**

**I.A.No.2 of 2023 in CRP No.3127 of 2023**

**Between:**

B.Srinivas Reddy, S/o.B.Bal Reddy.

**...Petitioner**

(Petitioner in CRP 3127 OF 2023  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Herbert Harray, S/o.Fernandez, Occ. Business, R/o.2019, Carling Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, K2A, 4A2, Canada, Rep. by his GPA Holder Malathy Pandey, W/o.Harish C.Pandy, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No. 78, Celebrity Villas, Shameerpet, Hyderabad.
2. G.Sarojini, W/o.Late Ramaiah, R/o.H.No. 12-5-4/1b, Bathkammakunta, South Lalaguda, Secunderabad.
3. B.Padmavathi, D/o. Narsimha Reddy, R/o.2-78/4/G3, Satyasai Apartment, Meerpet, Moulali, Secunderabad.

**(Respondents 2 and 3 are not necessary parties in this CRP)**

**...Respondents**

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri Prabhakar Peri**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: Sri B. Rajeshwar Reddy**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No. 113 of 2007 on the file of III Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3127 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 20.10.2023, 21.04.2025, 10.07.2025 & 22.07.2025 made herein, order dated 04.02.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

**I.A.No.2 of 2023 in CRP No.3172 of 2023**

**Between:**

B.Srinivas Reddy, S/o.B.Bal Reddy.

**...Petitioner**  
(Petitioner in CRP 3172 OF 2023  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Herbert Harray, S/o.Fernandez, Occ. Business, R/o.2019, Carling Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, K2A, 4A2, Canada, Rep. by his GPA Holder Malathy Pandey, W/o.Harish C.Pandy, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Plot No. 78, Celebrity Villas, Shameerpet, Hyderabad.
2. G.Sarojini, W/o.Late Ramaiah, R/o.H.No. 12-5-4/1b, Bathkammakunta, South Lalaguda, Secunderabad.
3. B.Padmavathi, D/o. Narsimha Reddy, R/o.2-78/4/G3, Satyasai Apartment, Meerpet, Moulali, Secunderabad.

**(R2 & R3 are not necessary parties in this CRP)**

**...Respondents**  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri Prabhakar Peri**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI B.RAJESHWAR REDDY**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.113 of 2007 on the file of III Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3172 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 20.10.2023, 21.04.2025, 10.07.2025 & 22.07.2025 made herein, order dated 04.02.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

**ORDER:**

**Post on 24.02.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till 24.02.2026.**

**SD/-K.BHAVANI SWAMY**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The III Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to Sri Prabhakar Peri, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**VRKR, J**

**DATED: 12.02.2026**

**POST ON 24.02.2026**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 2 OF 2023  
IN  
CRP.Nos.3127 AND 3172 of 2023**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**

